



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

September 25, 2017

E-FILED

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
P. O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

**Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Gas Works 2017
Base Rate Filing / Docket No. R-2017-2586783**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction-Procedural History 1

II. Exception: The ALJs erred in concluding that PGW’s current Allocation of universal service costs, which includes recovery from the commercial and industrial classes, should be retained (R.D. at 80-81)..... 3

 A. OSBA’s Proposal 3

 B. The Recommended Decision 4

 C. Rate Impact on Residential Customers 7

 D. Commission Precedent Provides No Basis for Treating PGW Differently 9

 E. Multi-Family Program Benefits to Non-Residential Rate Classes Do Not Justify Rejecting the OSBA Proposal.....15

III. Conclusion17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Application of UGI Utilities, Inc., UGI Utilities Newco, Inc., and Southern Union Company for approval of: 1) the transfer by sale of all property used or useful in providing natural gas service to the public to UGI Corporation; 2) the immediate retransfer of all such property, by UGI Corporation, including gas supply and pipeline and storage capacity contracts, by UGI Corporation to UGI Newco Utilities, Inc.; 3) the initiation by UGI Utilities Newco, Inc. of natural gas service in all territory in this Commonwealth where Southern Union Company does or may provide natural gas service; 4) the abandonment by Southern Union Company of all natural gas service in this Commonwealth; and 5) transfer by UGI Corporation of all stock of UGI Utilities Newco, Inc. to UGI Utilities, Inc.,</i> Docket Nos. A-120011F2000, A-125146F5000, and A125146 (Order entered August 18, 2006)	13
<i>Customer Assistance Programs: Funding Levels and Cost Recovery Mechanisms Final Investigatory Order,</i> Docket No. M-00051923 (Ordered entered December 18, 2006).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Investigation into Financial and Collections Issues Regarding the Philadelphia Gas Works,</i> Docket Nos. P-00042090, R-00049157, M-00021612, P-00032061, and P-00042117 (Order entered October 27, 2004).....	9, 10
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Metropolitan Edison Company and Pennsylvania Electric Company, Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company for Approval of a Rate Transition Plan, Petition of Pennsylvania Electric Company for Approval of a Rate Transition Plan, and RE: Merger Savings,</i> Docket Nos. R-00061366, R-00061366C0001, R-00061366C0002, R-00061366C0003, R-00061366C0005, R-00061366C0013, R-00061367, R-00061367C0001, R-00061367C0002, R-00061367C0003, R-00061367C0005, R-00061367C0007, R-00061367C0008, P-00062213, P-00062214, A-110300F0095, and A-110400F0040 (Order entered January 11, 2007).....	13, 14
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Equitable Gas Company,</i> Docket No. R-901595, 73 Pa. PUC 301 (Order entered November 21, 1990).....	13
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Gas Works,</i> Docket Nos. M-00021612, M-00021612C0001, M-00021612C002, and M-00021612C000 (Order entered March 31, 2003).....	9
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation,</i> Docket No. R-00049255 (Order entered December 22, 2004).....	13, 14

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. PPL Gas Utilities Corporation,
Docket Nos. R-00061398, R-00061398C0001, R-00061398C0002, R-00061398C0003,
and R-00061398C0004 (Order entered February 8, 2007).....13

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Valley Energy, Inc., Docket Nos.
R-00049345 and R-00049345C0001 (Order entered April 21, 2005).....13

*Petition by Equitable Gas Company for Authorization To Use a Portion of an
Equitrans , LP Refund To Benefit Low Income Customers,*
Docket No. P-00052192 (Order entered December 15, 2005).....13

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. §§ 2201 *et seq.* (Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act).....9

66 Pa. C.S. §2211(e).....10

66 Pa. C.S. §2211(h).....10
